

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 05 C 5140
)	
v.)	Judge Filip
)	
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS)	Magistrate Judge Denlow
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Craig W. Conrath
David C. Kully
Allen P. Grunes
Avery W. Gardiner
Robert P. Faulkner
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
325 Seventh Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 307-5779
Fax: (202) 307-9952

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Dated: February 6, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL POSTURE	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THERE IS A LIVE CONTROVERSY BEFORE THIS COURT	6
A. The United States has jurisdictional standing to sue for injunctive relief even if some illegal conduct ceased prior to litigation.	6
1. <i>Courts regularly enter injunctions against conduct that ceased before the government commenced an enforcement action.</i>	6
2. <i>The authority cited by NAR does not support the “general rule” it asserts.</i>	8
3. <i>The United States’ allegations confer standing to pursue its claim for injunctive relief.</i>	10
4. <i>NAR’s argument illogically implies that courts have adopted a “general rule” that discourages settlement discussions.</i>	14
B. Dismissing part of the United States’ claim would not save significant resources.	15
II. NAR’S POLICIES CONSTITUTE AN UNREASONABLE RESTRAINT OF TRADE	15
A. NAR misunderstands the meaning of “restraint of trade.”	16
1. <i>“Restraint of trade” means restraint on competition, not on competitors.</i>	16
2. <i>NAR’s policies restrain trade by denying innovative brokers full use of comprehensive MLS listings.</i>	17
B. NAR’s policies “restrain” MLSs and innovative brokers even under NAR’s cramped interpretation of the Sherman Act.	22
1. <i>MLSs are restrained by NAR-mandated policies.</i>	22
2. <i>NAR’s broker members are restrained by NAR-mandated policies.</i>	22
III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT NAR’S MODIFIED VOW POLICY VIOLATES THE ANTITRUST LAWS	24
A. The United States has exceeded its pleading burden.	25
B. The United States has alleged the exercise by brokers of the Initial VOW Policy’s “blanket” opt-out right.	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	18
<i>Austin Bd. of Realtors v. E-Realty, Inc.</i> , No. 00-CA-154, Sept. 13, 2000 Order (Exh. A to NAR Memorandum)	21
<i>Austin Bd. of Realtors v. E-Realty, Inc.</i> , No. 00-CA-154, 2000 WL 34239114 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2000)	5, 20, 21
<i>BCB Anesthesia Care, Ltd. v. Passavant Mem'l Area Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 36 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Bennett v. Schmidt</i> , 153 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Berry v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (D. Kan. 2000)	10
<i>Bunker Ramo Corp. v. United Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1272 (7th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	17
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	24
<i>Cantor v. Multiple Listing Service</i> , 568 F. Supp. 424 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	5
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	15, 16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Cheung</i> , No. 93 CIV. 5598, 1994 WL 583169 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 1994)	8
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Consolidated Metal Prods., Inc. v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988) ..	20
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945)	10
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	25
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	24

<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	24
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	7
<i>Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hosp.</i> , 425 U.S. 738 (1976)	26
<i>Knutzen v. Eben Ezer Lutheran Housing Ctr.</i> , 815 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Lerma v. Univision Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (E.D. Wis. 1999)	25
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)	2, 27
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	15, 17, 24
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	16, 24
<i>Ogden Martin Sys. v. Whiting Corp.</i> , 179 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 1999)	1
<i>Oglesby & Barclift, Inc., v. Metro MLS, Inc.</i> , 1976-2 Tr. Cas. (CCH) ¶ 61,064, 1976 WL 1309 (E.D. Va. 1976)	5
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	9, 10, 13
<i>Palda v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Ransburg Electro-Coating Corp. v. Spiller & Spiller, Inc.</i> , 489 F.2d 974 (7th Cir. 1973)	14
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (E.D. Cal. 2001)	10
<i>Sanner v. Bd. of Trade</i> , 62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>Santana Prods., Inc. v. Bobrick Washroom Equip., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Schachar v. American Academy of Ophthalmology</i> , 870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>SEC v. Culpepper</i> , 270 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1959)	8
<i>SEC v. Keller Corp.</i> , 323 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1963)	8
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	8
<i>Sierakowski v. Ryan</i> , 223 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	24

<i>South Austin Coalition Cmty. Council v. SBC Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 1168 (7th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8, 10
<i>Stevens v. Northwest Indiana Dist. Council</i> , 20 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 106 (1911)	17
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 514 (1954)	10
<i>United States v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 659 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1981)	25
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Multi-List Service</i> , 1990-2 Tr. Cas. (CCH) ¶ 69,267, 1990 WL 252211 (E.D. Mo. 1990)	5
<i>United States v. Nat'l Ass'n of Real Estate Bds.</i> , 339 U.S. 485 (1950)	5
<i>United States v. Oregon State Med. Soc'y</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952)	7
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 125 (1961)	7
<i>United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980)	5, 19
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass'n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897)	10
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	10
<i>Wernsing v. Thompson</i> , 423 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2005)	14

Wilk v. American Med. Ass'n, 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990) 12, 13, 20

Wooden v. Bd. of Regents, 247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001) 9
